have been 5.49% (6.7% in 2008). The drop in the average cost of debt since 2008,
despite the 100 basis point margins applied to Euribor on Senior when covenants were
renegotiated for the capital increase launched at the beginning of 2009, was the result of
the drop Euribor rates. The decision to continue paying interest on the Senior Facilities
monthly was also successful and was impacted only in part by the loss on derivatives
contracts taken out in previous years to hedge against interest-rate risk.

SEAT_bilENG2009_A_4a_bozza_SEAT_bilENG2008_A_1aBOZZA  16/07/10  17.47  Pagina 23

Interest rate hedges kept the cost of debt under control when interest rates fluctuate. The
table below shows the estimated effect of using +50/-50 basis point Euribor rate curves
instead of the rates actually applied in 2009 when analysing the sensitivity of income
statement charges, and the 2010-2012 forward rate curve when estimating the value of
derivatives in place at period end. The figures shown below do not include tax which is not
yet known.

Estimated change in 2009 Estimated change in net liabilities

interest expense arising from the evaluation of

cash-flow hedge

(euro/millions) contracts at fair value

+50 bps 4.1 (4.7)

-50 bps (3.9) 4.7

Income taxes for the year amounted to  € 54,173 thousand (€ 69,190 thousand in 2008
restated) and were composed as follows

Year Year Change

2009 2008 Absolute %

(euro/thousand) restated

Current income taxes 78,509 68,334 10,175 14.9

(Accrual) reversal of

deferred tax assets 2,519 (1,667) 4,186 n.s.

Accrual (reversal) of

deferred tax liabilities (26,681) 2,557 (29,238) n.s.

Income taxes

on previous year (174) (34) (140) n.s.

Total income taxes for the year 54,173 69,190 (15,017) (21.7)

Current income taxes increased by €10,175 thousand compared to 2008 mainly due as a
result of the decision taken by SEAT to bring the book and fiscal values of its Customer
Database and a number of other intangible fixed assets into line with Law 244 of 24
December 2007. This led to the recognition under current tax of a €15,816 thousand
replacement tax and the simultaneous reverse entry in the income statement of a €
31,566 thousand deferred tax liability.

Income tax for previous year included a € 1 million accrual to the tax liability reserve for
the tax assessments notified to SEAT at the end of December 2009 by the Direzione
Generale delle Entrate della Lombardia (Tax Office) for 2004. Based on the independent
expert opinions obtained, the Company believed the accrual was sufficient to cover this risk,
particularly since most of the claims appear to be unfounded.